

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
WESTERN DIVISION

In re: Deere & Company Repair
Services Antitrust Litigation

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 3:22-cv-50188
MDL No. 3030

Hon. Iain D. Johnston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the United States..... 1

Background..... 2

 A. Background on the Right to Repair2

 B. Allegations in This Case.....5

 C. Procedural Posture and Deere’s Pending Rule 12(c) Motion.....7

Discussion..... 8

I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT DOES NOT SUPPORT DEERE’S PROPOSED PRESUMPTION ..9

 A. *Kodak* Should Guide the Court’s Analysis in This Case9

 B. Deere’s Proposed Presumption Contravenes *Kodak*10

II. CIRCUIT COURT PRECEDENT DOES NOT SUPPORT DEERE’S PROPOSED PRESUMPTION ..14

 A. Seventh Circuit Precedent Does Not Support Deere’s Proposed Presumption14

 B. Deere Ignores Circuit Court Precedents Correctly Applying *Kodak*.....17

 C. Deere’s Other Out-of-Circuit Citations are Inapposite and Unpersuasive19

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Avana Inc., RP v. Telecom Labs, Inc.,
838 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2016) 17

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 9

Datagate, Inc. v. Hewlett Packard Co.,
60 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 18

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... *passim*

Digital Equipment Corporation v. Uniq Digital Technologies, Inc.,
73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15, 16

FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 10

Harrison Aire, Inc. v. Aerostar Int’l, Inc.,
423 F.3d 374, 384 (3d Cir. 2005) 17, 19, 20

Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co. (Kodak I),
903 F.2d 612 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 17, 18

Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co. (Kodak II),
125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 17, 18

In re Dealer Mgmt. Sys. Antitrust Litig.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Ill. 2018) 16, 20, 21

Lee v. Life Insurance Co. of North America,
23 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1994) 20

Maple Flooring Manufacturers Assn. v. United States,
268 U.S. 563 (1925)..... 11

Matrix IV, Inc. v. Am. Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Chicago,
649 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2011) 1

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... | 9 |
| <i>Newcal Industries, Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... | 12, 23 |
| <i>PSI Repair Services, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Red Lion Med. Safety, Inc. v. Ohmeda, Inc.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (E.D. Cal. 1999)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Schor v. Abbott Laboratory</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>SMS Sys. Maint. Servs., Inc. v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>United Farmers Agents Association v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 20 |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Krieger</i> , 628 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. S.-E. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... | 1 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1–2..... | 1, 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 517..... | 1 |

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 14,036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (July 9, 2021).....1

Federal Trade Commission, *Nixing the Fix: An FTC Report to Congress on Repair Restrictions*
(May 2021).....2, 3

James M. MacDonald, Robert A. Hoppe, and Doris Newton, *Three Decades of Consolidation in
Agriculture*, U.S. Dept. of Agriculture (2018).....4

Mae Anderson, *Without ‘right to repair,’ businesses lose time and money*
(Aug. 10, 2021).....7

Neil W. Averitt & Robert H. Lande, *Using the “Consumer Choice” Approach to Antitrust Law*,
74 Antitrust L.J. 175, 185 (2007)3

Nigel Key, Jonathan Law, and Christine Whitt, *Chapter 12 Bankruptcy Rates Have Increased in
Most Agricultural States*, USDA Economic Research Service
(Nov. 30, 2021)4

Nilay Patel, *John Deere Turned Tractors Into Computers – What’s Next?*,
The Verge (August 10, 2021).....7

Peter Waldman & Lydia Mulvany, *Who Really Owns a John Deere?*,
Bloomberg Businessweek (Mar. 9, 2020).....5, 6

U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, *Farm Production Expenditures: 2021* (July 2022)5
